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~~~~iIi~~'ifrof
~ it '3<f writ m1T lfft '!":
~iIi~~~7:fTW
iii ~ 11: If<f >it it 'fiT{ WI"

~~7:fT~.m~lfl11~
l'f"f ~ R> 'IlTWflf lfft ~ it ~
iI'T' ~ ~ ~ ~ iii m'lf
~'ii"1:itili~mm~

~ ~ ~it ~ 'fi'Ift 'fiT{ lffifR

~~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The latter part-No. There is no such proposal made at any time by anybody.

~aiMSIlmI~: ~~

it~~it<rT~'fi'Ift11:
If<f >it ~ ~ ~ ~ 'f'Uit iii
fult m>:Rr lfft 7:fT ~1? WI<:
~lfftm'Pif?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: He has replied.

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: He asked whether there has been a proposal of giving half part of Kashmir to Pakistan. I said, 'No'. There was no proposal made at any time. Then, he wanted to know what is the Government's approach in this matter. This is the Government's approach. This can be done only by peaceful means.

~ aim 5I1mr ~: if<fT ~ ~
~R>W~iIi~1;l>.ft~
=qtT"I'flRfili~'R~~~
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lfft trt' ~?

SHRI Y. B. CHAV AN: No, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: Question Hour is over now,

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: That is all. I have already given 2 minutes more.

SHORT NOTICE QuESTION
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SHRI Y. B-. CHAVAN: As I said. as far as giving help. etc .• is concerned.
I think. we will have to find out from the local authorities. I have not got any specific information on it.

'itT ~ mm: ~ mm if>1'I6

It 'flfI" t:J;'I'i ffi ~ ~ (fi11q
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.
Member is asking me to go into facts. etc. He himself has come and met me and asked for some enquiry at a little high level in this matter. I have written to the Governor to ask a senior Member of the Revenue Board to make enquiries in this matter. Before I can answer all these questions of detail. I must wait for the report.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The question is about BaHia firing incident.

As I said, I have asked to senior Member of Revenue Board to enquire into the matter. He has brought in some other incidents also. I can only p:ead.

>;fr ~ sm'R: *it ~G'l ~
~ ~;r'liT~~~1

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Unless I get facts how can I merely say,

~ .~I zn?: ~ it ;fu
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'WIT~~?
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~~?WR~~<it'PIT~
~, qR m ~ oqnr ,,~, ~ ~
f¥f~'PIT~-aor~ ~?

SHRI Y. B. CHA V AN: I have spec'ifically written to the Governors of both Bihar and D.P. I have heard the complaints in the last few weeks from Bihar and D.P. So. I have written to the Governor of D.P. to make his suggestion about this particular aspect and to take steps about it.

-it ~ qr.p: ~ lf1R ~

~ 'ITlfit ~ ~ ~ ~ ~, ~
lf1R 'lilt ~ ~ lIT @'Sj<:,Fq'fl
'lltTT"{ "I<: ~ ~, m- mftf ~
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~o QTo, ~, ~-~ qR
~ m ~ ~ R7f tTit ~,
~ mftf lJR Glfiff'fr ~ 'i\'<'iT
;;rr~~,m'fIT~ ~
...r.m 'fIT m.rt ~ '~I ~ ~
~ it ~ ~ ~ ~ fit; ('f.")
nr.r ~ it ~ ~ 'lit. f.1<fm 'f."~it <iT ~ ~it ~
oft qt, lfAT ~ ~ qR ito
~o <iTo, iIf<;rlrr, 'PIT lJfu mf:r ~
'fIT ~ ~ ~ fiI;l!T ;;rrit>rr foffi
~~~~~~ ~~
~~~~~qR~mr

'fIT ~ '" f.I;m ~ 'fIT 31m: " ~,
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fit; ~ ~Wt 'i\'<'iT ~ ~ 'lit ito ~o
<iTo it ~ ~ lIT ~r.r it
~ ~ lJ1f'fT ;;rom ~ ti't'if it
~ mr it 'if<'!Tll"T P
SHRI Y. B. CHt\.VAN: As I said.

unless I get the enquiry report I cannot answer it.

-it fIm';mr qyqlf: ~.~ ~

ij; m it liT ~ '<I ! ,.;r""r.! ~h:
4-8 LSD/68

ito ~o <iTo ~it ~ 'fIT ~
fiI;l!T qR nr.r <tT ~ ~ mu
'f."t6 gm 'PIT ~ ~ ~ ~
fiI;l!T ~? ~ <it W ~
l!rnA' ~, ~ ~~ ~ crt'rt ~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~I it ~ "I<:
~it ~ ~ 'fIT1f ~, 'PIT m<r
~ ~ ~ <ro<:<'fT m,
SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: What transfer is to be made? Well. I cannot promise about the transfer.

-it ~ '{Tlf ;ihft: 'lIT <ffifOI<
«'lIT ~."I<: ~ ~ ~ ~ ~it

~ <rnT 'if<'rnT ~ fit; ~ it ~ ~
fmg.n~~~,~it~~

gm ~:

"Adequate police and magisterial arrangements had ,been made to ensure maintenance of law and order. When the processloDlsts reached the Bishunipur mosque. the processionists grew violent and resorted to indiscriminate brick batting at the police and the magistrates on duty."

~~@"m~~tT'Q;
qR~~qR~
<iT em; fijf~ 'Iil:it \1'1T tT'Q;'
itm 'Iil:'t 'fIT ~'fIT 'PIT ~ 'fT,
~~it~'Q1(fT~' ~
it ~ "I<: ;pif ;:rro;;r tl't tT'Q;, 4f;r-
$: "I<: ;pif ;:rro;;r tl't tT'Q; qR ;pif
~it ~ "I<: 'It'i<: ~it ~
'Iil:R7fI;;r;r"",~~'litm'fl
~ f~ ~n:prr <fil' "'" ~ liT ~ if
;:r@ m ~J~'

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The hon.
Member must understand one thing:
that I cannot afford myself to be a witness in regard to all the facts that took place. But one thing is certain:
that I can give a statement only on the facts that are available with me. But about the further facts. if at all I have to make any responsible statement. I must wait. And when I have asked the Governor to send some senior official to go and enquire into it, unless I 'get that report. I would not be able to answer that question. But I can very well imagine why the whole thing started.

SEVERAL HON. MEMBERS
rose--

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: Order. order. He is ascertaining the facts.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: As to why they threw brickbats. at least he must have the information for that thing. Did they do it al\ of a sudden?
Something must have happened which he should tell the House.

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: Why I am not giving any definite answer to this is because these are the vital aspects of the enquiry. If I form an opinion about it now. what is the point of your asking me to have an enquiry?

lift ~m f~q: ~-1l'oiT;;IT ;r
~ ~ fi!; ~ tnrillc it mrr
~ ~ 'lit ;;rt;r 'liT 'I1l11 m-r
~~lq'l11~fi!;~~~
it ~ ~ it ft!ffi,'li m1i ~;r

~ m ~ ~Tf.!; ~ ~ ~ 'I1l11
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~ ~ iftf ~ I <m mrr Of'i[ 'lit
~ ~U 'liT 'I1l11 ~m ~

~~~'Ift~W:
.rrm 'Iit~. '1ft ~ ;;rm:~ ~T
~~m1i'lftfm:f~?

SHRI Y. B. CHA VAN: I can understand the hon. Member's feeling in this matter. But I would plead with him on one point. I would like to make a distinction between the different types of law and order incidents that take place. One is the communal incidents and the other the non-communal incidents. In communal incidents we want the authorities to aCI firmly. And. therefore. I would not straightway jump into accepting a judicial enquiry in an inci4ent of a communal nature. Therefore. I think that it is much better that a very senior officer-he is not merely a revenue official or one of that type that he has in mind at the district level, since many times they depend upon the police authority-goes into it.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Everybody is part of the shasan. Even a judge becomes a part of the shasan in that sense. Please do not mislead yourself. Therefore. I would like to be very cautious and careful in this matter. Our present policy is to get the police to act firmly in a communal inc;dent. and this is also a national problem. In this matter. I do not wish to rush into having a judicial enquiry in that formal manner.

lift ""' ~ """: ~ ~
;mr it ~ mr ~ lf1ft:nrt iftf ~ ~ ~ f;:;rn;ft ~ ~ it
~~~lm,~,~,'
~, mtm, ~mG m if
lf1ft:nrt vfT ~ I ~ '1ft ::iT ~­
fum ~ ~~'Iit'lT'~~ ~I VTlr
~,mwr:it~~m
~ fi!;i\" ~ I q;m- ;r m
~~~¥l'f'ifTf~I~m
it 1t 1l'oiT ~ ~ '1ft flr.rT tIT I
<m it mm ~ fi!; ::iT ~o !fio 1
~::iT~~~im'~it
<m ~ tromii '1ft ~ ;;rt;r q'I11

~~? ~ ~ ;;rt;r ffift' ;ffi
it~~I~~~~f.r.
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'fiT ~ if it ~ gtl: f I

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: No. Sir; I would not go to that length.
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~ ,,~ qrqlf: ~ "ICiIT iii ~
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~$ft~~~~~~
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~ if;Uf ~ I cNr ~ ~ i[~'i
~~~lif'3fA'fT~~fit;
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have answered this question,

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose-MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: We

have spent 15 minutes on this. I have given more opportunities to members coming from U.P.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

ApPOINTMENTS TO A COUI!.T OP
SESSIONS

-781. SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact_ that the Law Commission has suggested that appointments to a Court of Sessions be made by the High Court of the State instead of State Government as at present;

(b) whether Government have considered the suggestion; and

(c) if so, when suitable amendments to the Code of Criminal Procedure will be in trod uced?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI VlDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Government's views will be formulated after examination of the report' in consultation with State Governments.

EROSION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAY
No. 31

·786. SHRI KAMESHWAR
SINGH:

SHRI ONKAR LAL BER-
WA:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn towards the fast erosion by Ganga. one mile from National Highway No. 31 near Rahimpur in Khogana sub-Division;

(b) if so, the action taken by Government for the safety of the National Highway No. 31; and

(c) if no action has been taken the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF TRAl'.SPORT
AND SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c). Protective works in the form of spurs have already been constructed by the North Eastern Railway at Mansi near Rahimpur to arrest further erosion of its North bank by- the river Ganga. This project is being jointly financed by the Railway, the Ministry of Transport and Shipping and the Bihar Government. Some damage has been caused to the spurs during the recent floods this year and necessary repairs are being carried out by the Railway.

